bles with customers rose by €1.8 billion or 1.5%; year-on-year
growth (end of June 2016/end of June 2015) was €1.0 billion or
0.8%. Austria accounted for almost exactly one-half (€59.5 billion) of
total customer loans (see the comparison of the pro forma statement
of financial position with the statement of financial position after
application of IFRS 5 in connection with CEE). In the first six months
of 2016 (ytd) the loan portfolio in Austrian customer business was
stagnant (+0.1%) while a year-on-year comparison shows a small
increase (+1.4%). In both cases the CIB Division generated signifi-
cant growth (+2.7% and +6.5%, respectively). Customer loans in
the CEE Division increased by 3.3% in the year to date, compared
with growth of only 0.3% year-on-year. Exchange rate effects result-
ing from consolidation of our Russian banking subsidiary had a
strong impact on the underlying trend: from year-end 2015 to
30 June 2016, the Russian rouble appreciated by 12.8% against

Major items in the statement of financial position (€ million)

30 JUNE 2016
CEE IFRS 5 1)

30 JUNE 2016
PRO FORMA 2)

31 DEC.
2015

CHANGE
   +/–   +/– %

30 JUNE
2015

CHANGE
   +/–   +/– %

ASSETS
Financial market investments 3) 16,188 27,510 25,383 +2,127 +8.4% 25,091 +2,418 +9.6%
Financial assets held for trading and hedging derivatives 4,368 7,097 6,303 +794 +12.6% 6,302 +795 +12.6%
Loans and receivables with banks 12,822 27,225 32,214 –4,989 –15.5% 28,142 – 917 –3.3%
Loans and receivables with customers 59,458 118,178 116,377 +1,801 +1.5% 117,226 +952 +0.8%
Investments in associates and joint ventures 1,792 4,918 4,741 +177 +3.7% 4,614 +303 +6.6%
Intangible assets 12 233 221 +13 +5.8% 192 +41 +21.3%
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as
held for sale 96,828 2,199 2,467 –268 –10.8% 3,045 –846 –27.8%
Other asset items 2,339 6,447 5,933 +514 +8.7% 6,830 –382 –5.6%
Total assets 193,807 193,807 193,638 +169 +0.1% 191,442 +2,364 +1.2%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Financial liabilities held for trading and hedging derivatives 3,941 6,158 5,424 +734 +13.5% 5,670 +488 +8.6%
Deposits from banks 15,340 21,328 23,432 –2,104 – 9.0% 22,463 –1,135 –5.1%
Deposits from customers 56,081 113,006 110,346 +2,659 +2.4% 107,971 +5,035 +4.7%
Debt securities in issue 18,265 26,636 28,802 –2,166 –7.5% 28,637 –2,001 –7.0%
… Direct funding 4) 74,775 140,070 139,695 +375 +0.3% 137,157 +2,913 +2.1%
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held
for sale 76,948 1,774 1,977 –203 –10.3% 1,556 +218 +14.0%
Provisions for risks and charges 4,678 4,820 4,830 – 9 –0.2% 5,706 –885 –15.5%
Equity 16,110 16,110 15,394 +717 +4.7% 15,696 +414 +2.6%
Other liability items 2,442 3,975 3,433 +541 +15.8% 3,744 +231 +6.2%
Total liabilities and equity 193,807 193,807 193,638 +169 +0.1% 191,442 +2,364 +1.2%

1) Accounting figures; the “CEE Business” operations are combined in accordance with IFRS 5 and presented in the items “Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as
held for sale” and “Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale”. / 2) To ensure comparability, the contributions from the “CEE Business” operations are pre
sented on a pro forma basis in the various items of the statement of financial position. / 3) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss + available-for-sale financial assets
+ held-to-maturity investments. / 4) Deposits from customers + debt securities in issue + financial liabilities at fair value.